COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In	the	Ms	atter	of

MICHAEL MONROE TIPTON	1	
COMPLAINANT		
V.	CASE NO. 2013-00317	
CLARK ENERGY COOPERATIVE, INC.	2010 00017	
DEFENDANT	 	

ORDER

On November 14, 2013, Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Clark Energy") and Michael Monroe Tipton, Complainant, filed a joint motion to dismiss with prejudice as this matter has been resolved and Mr. Tipton is satisfied.

Based on the joint motion and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that a hearing is not necessary in the public interest or for the protection of substantial rights, and that the joint motion to dismiss with prejudice should be granted.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The joint motion of Clark Energy and Michael Monroe Tipton to dismiss this case with prejudice is granted.
- 2. This proceeding is closed and shall be removed from the Commission's docket.

By the Commission

ENTERED

DEC 11 2013

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERV 25 COMMISSION

Executive Director

Case No. 2013-00317

Paul G Embs President & CEO Clark Energy Cooperative, Inc. 2640 Ironworks Road P. O. Box 748 Winchester, KY 40392-0748

Michael Monroe Tipton 3111 Maysville Road Mt. Sterling, KENTUCKY 40353